

No. 23-20097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SAMAN AHSANI, CYRUS ALLEN AHSANI

Defendants – Appellees,

v.

THE FINANCIAL TIMES LIMITED, GLOBAL INVESTIGATIONS REVIEW,
THE GUARDIAN,

Intervenors – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:19-CR-147 (Hon. Andrew S. Hanen)

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Ahsani Prosecution and Saman Ahsani’s Sentencing.....	3
II. Intervenors-Appellants’ first motion to unseal records and access proceedings in the Ahsani Prosecution.	5
III. Intervenors-Appellants’ second motion to unseal records in the Ahsani Prosecution.	7
IV. The district court’s order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The press and public have a constitutional and common law right of access to sentencing proceedings and related judicial records.....	15
A. The First Amendment guarantees the public a presumptive right to attend sentencing proceedings and inspect sentencing-related records.	16
B. The press and public have a qualified common law right to inspect sentencing-related judicial records.....	21
II. The district court committed reversible error under both the First Amendment and common law when it closed part of Ahsani’s sentencing without public notice and sealed the transcript of that closed proceeding.....	24

III.	The district court committed reversible error under both the First Amendment and common law when it denied Intervenors-Appellants’ motion to unseal judicial records filed in connection with Ahsani’s sentencing.	28
A.	The district court failed to apply the correct legal standard under the First Amendment.	28
B.	The district court failed to apply the correct legal standard under the common law.....	39
IV.	The district court’s reliance on wholly sealed arguments denied Intervenors-Appellants a meaningful opportunity to be heard.	44
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	42
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928</i> , 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal</i> , 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , No. 22-CV-7910, 2022 WL 15153410 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2022)	47
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 44
<i>Doe v. Shibinette</i> , 16 F.4th 894 (1st Cir. 2021)	44
<i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prods. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Blain</i> , 808 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1987)	24

Ford v. City of Huntsville,
 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001) 25, 29, 40

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
 443 U.S. 368 (1979) 27

In re Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc. ’s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts,
 913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990) 44, 45, 46

In re Cendant Corp.,
 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001) 32

In re Eisenberg,
 654 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) 45

In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.,
 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011) *passim*

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) 22

In re Krynicki,
 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) 20

In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC,
 28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 22, 45, 48

In re N.Y. Times Co.,
 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987) 20

In re Providence J. Co.,
 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 20, 38

In re The Herald Co.,
 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984) 36

In re Wash. Post Co.,
 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) 17

June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips,
 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Lee v. Lee,
 No. 19-CV-8814, 2022 WL 18278434 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2022)..... 34

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 46

Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.,
 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006) 34

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 21, 42

Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. District Court,
 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) 31, 36

Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. District Court,
 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998) 28

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984) *passim*

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986) *passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 15, 17, 28

S.E.C. v. Van Waeyenberghe,
 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) 25, 29

United States v. Alcantara,
 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005) 16, 17

United States v. Antar,
 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) 17

United States v. Brooklier,
 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982) 27

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 39

United States v. Cannon,
No. 14-CR-87, 2015 WL 3751781 (W.D.N.C. June 16, 2015)..... 36

United States v. Chang,
47 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 22

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984) 48

United States v. Dare,
568 F. Supp. 2d 242 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) 18, 22

United States v. Edwards,
823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987) 44

United States v. Eppinger,
49 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 17

United States v. Gerena,
869 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1989) 20

United States v. Harris,
204 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18, 22

United States v. Hirsh,
No. 03-CR-58, 2007 WL 1810703 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2007)..... 37

United States v. Hitt,
473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006) 21, 38

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 23, 44

United States v. Huntley,
943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 36

United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) 45

United States v. James,
663 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2009) 37

United States v. Kravetz,
706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013) 22, 23

United States v. Kushner,
349 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 22

United States v. Molina,
356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

United States v. Pearson,
340 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2003),
vacated on other grounds sub nom.,
Hawkins v. United States, 543 U.S. 1097 (2005) 36

United States v. Rainiere,
No. 18-CR-204, 2021 WL 4522298 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2021) 18

United States v. Raybould,
130 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Tex. 2000) 22, 23, 43

United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,
868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) 16, 23, 40

United States v. Shaffer,
No. 21-CR-76, 2021 WL 4255617 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 17, 2021)..... 22

United States v. Stier,
No. 17-CR-54, 2018 WL 1787888 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 13, 2018)..... 18

United States v. Strevell,
No. 05-CR-477, 2009 WL 577910 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009) 18, 37

Vance v. Wilson,
No. 10-CV-300, 2011 WL 3794380 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 25, 2011) 36

Wash. Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 32, 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1519 4

18 U.S.C. § 1956 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553 19

18 U.S.C. § 371 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities

Adam Dobrik, *Divisive, Zealous and Connected: The Investigator Behind the Ahsanis’ US Deal*, Global Investigations Rev. (Nov. 12, 2021), <https://perma.cc/TS9X-ANWX>..... 6, 33

Adam Dobrik, *DOJ Contacts Third Company Tied to Unaoil Corruption Allegations*, Global Investigations Rev. (May 16, 2016), <https://perma.cc/XJU3-2C83> 6

Adam Dobrik, *Unaoil Brothers Plead Guilty in US*, Global Investigations Rev. (Oct. 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4QW6-MP99>..... 6

David Pegg & Rob Evans, *SFO Drops Investigation into Trio Accused of Energy Industry Bribes*, Guardian (June 25, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4MPE-RDRD>..... 6

David Pegg & Rob Evans, *Unaoil Executives Admit Paying Multimillion-Dollar Bribes*, Guardian (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://perma.cc/SAA6-7GN4> 6

Kate Beioley, *Former Unaoil Executives Plead Guilty to Bribery*, Fin. Times (Oct. 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/AS49-Z3JQ> 6

Kate Beioley, *SFO Accuses UK Nationals of Corrupt Payments in Unaoil Trial*, Fin. Times (Jan. 23, 2020), <https://perma.cc/RLT2-FU6G> 6

Order & Opinion, <i>In re Associated Press</i> , No. 5:22-mc-0011 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2022), slip op., https://perma.cc/VR4V-F2L5	48
Order, <i>In re Application of PennLive</i> , 1:22-mc-00756 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2023), slip op., https://perma.cc/ML4B-4V9Z	48
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182</i>	19
Sir David Calvert-Smith, <i>Independent Review into the Serious Fraud Office’s handling of the Unaoil Case – R v Akle & Anor</i> , Att’y Gen.’s Off. (July 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/YF5U-EDLN	33
<i>Statement of Reasons</i> , Form AO 245B, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ao245b.pdf	19
<i>The Unaoil Bribery Scandal</i> , Spotlight on Corruption (Mar. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/KBY3-N4XK	33
<i>Unaoil: The Company that Bribed the World</i> , The Age (2016), https://perma.cc/Q2QV-FT97	3
